
 

 

 

 

 

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

2.00 PM - TUESDAY, 8TH SEPTEMBER 2015 

 

COMMITTEE ROOMS 1/2 - PORT TALBOT CIVIC CENTRE 

 

 

 PART 1 

 

1.  To receive any declarations of interest from Members.   

 

2.  Minutes of the previous meeting held on the 18th August, 2015  (Pages 5 - 

8) 

 

3.  To Request Site Visit(s) from the Applications Presented   

 

 Report of the Head of Planning 

 

 SECTION A MATTERS FOR DECISION 

 

 Planning Applications Recommended for Approval 

 

4.  Application No: P2015/0635 - Gwalia House, 1b New Road, Cilfrew, 

Neath SA10 8LL  (Pages 9 - 12) 

 

5.  Application No: P2015/0678 - 2-3 Old Market Street, Neath SA11 3NA  

(Pages 13 - 26) 

 

 SECTION B MATTERS FOR INFORMATION 

 

6.  Appeals Determined between 11th August and 26th August 2015  (Pages 

27 - 28) 

 

7.  Delegated Applications Determined between the 11th August and 26th 

August 2015  (Pages 29 - 36) 

 

 

AGENDA 



 

 

8.  Any urgent items at the discretion of the Chairman pursuant to Section 

100B(4)(b) of the Local Government Act 1972.   

 

 

S.Phillips 

Chief Executive 

 

Civic Centre 

Port Talbot Tuesday 1
st
 September 2015 

 

 



 

 

 

 

Committee Membership:  

 

Chairman: Councillor R.G.Jones 

 

Vice Chairman: 

 

Councillor E.E.Jones 

 

Members: 

 

Councillors Mrs.A.Chaves, D.W.Davies, 

Mrs.R.Davies, Mrs.J.Dudley, S.K.Hunt, H.N.James, 

D.Keogh, Mrs.S.Paddison, R.Thomas, and 

Mrs.L.G.Williams 

 

Cabinet UDP/LDP 

Member: 

Councillor A.J.Taylor 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



PLANNING COMMITTEE 
(PORT TALBOT CIVIC CENTRE) 

 

Members Present:  18
th

August, 2015 

 

 

Chairman: 

 
Councillor R.G.Jones 

 

Vice Chairman: 

 
Councillor E.E.Jones 

 

Councillors: 

 

Mrs.A.Chaves, D.W.Davies, S.K.Hunt, H.N.James, 

Mrs.S.Paddison, R.Thomas and Mrs.L.G.Williams  

 

Local Members: 

 

 

LDP/UDP Member: 

Councillors Mrs. C. Clement-Williams and 

P.D.Richards   

 

Councillor A.J. Taylor 

 

Officers In Attendance: 

 

S.Ball, I.Davies, Miss N. Lake, T.Davies, C. Morris 

and Miss G. Cirillo 

 

 

 

1. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  

 

RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the Planning Committee 

held on the 28
th

 July 2015, as circulated, be 

confirmed as a true record. 

 

Report of the Head of Planning 

 

Planning Application Recommended for Approval following a Site Visit 

on 18th August 2015 

 

2. APPLICATION NO:P2012/0352 - 141 DINAS BAGLAN ROAD AND 

LAND ADJACENT AND LAND AT REAR OF 85-139 DINAS 

BAGLAN ROAD AND LAND AT REAR OF 1-63 SARNFARN 

BAGLAN ROAD  

 

In accordance with the Council’s approved Public Speaking  Protocol Mr. I. 

Pike (Objector) and Mr. M. Roberts (Appellant Right of Reply), addressed 

the Planning Committee.  The Committee also considered the views of the 

invited Local Members. 

 

RESOLVED: That following a Site Visit on the 18
th

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 

180815 

August 2015, and contrary to the Officer 

Recommendation as detailed in the 

circulated report, the Application be refused 

on the following grounds: 

 

The site falls within Noise Exposure 

Category (NEC) C as defined in Technical 

Advice Note 11 (TAN 11), wherein TAN 11 

advises that planning permission should not 

normally be granted, and it is considered that 

the level of noise at the site caused primarily 

by its proximity to the M4 and M4 sliproads 

cannot be mitigated to an acceptable degree 

which would ensure adequate levels of 

residential amenity for the future occupiers 

of the development.  Accordingly, the 

proposed development would fail to accord 

with TAN 11: Noise (1997) and Policies 

GC1 and ENV 27 of the adopted Neath Port 

Talbot Unitary Development Plan. 

 

   

3. APPEALS RECEIVED BETWEEN THE 21ST JULY AND 10TH 

AUGUST 2015  

 

RESOLVED: That the following Appeals received be noted 

as detailed within the circulated report. 

 

(a) Appeal Ref: A2015/0007 
 

Conversion of chapel to residential 

dwelling, plus creation of off street car 

parking, installation of velux windows, 

2 new windows and door, demolition of 

chimney and outbuildings plus outline 

planning permission for a detached two 

storey dwelling with details of access 

(all other matters reserved) at Rhiwfawr 

Independent Chapel, Rhiw Road, 

Rhiwfawr, Swansea. 

 

(b) Appeal Ref: A2015/0008 

 

Detached Dwelling and photo Voltaic 

array area (Appeal against conditions) 

Page 6



 

180815 

site at Glyndwr Bungalow, Tynewydd, 

Seven Sisters, Neath. 

 

 

4. APPEALS DETERMINED  

 

RESOLVED: That the following Appeal Determined be 

noted, as detailed in the circulated report:- 

 

(a) Appeal Ref:  A2015/0004 

 

Formation of  New Vehicle Access 

and Driveway at 4 Main Road, 

Aberdulais 

 

Decision: Allowed 

 

 

5. DELEGATED APPLICATIONS DETERMINED BETWEEN 21ST 

JULY AND 10TH AUGUST 2015  

 

Members received a list of Planning Applications which had been 

determined between the 21
st
 July and 10

th
 August 2015, as contained within 

the circulated report. 

 

RESOLVED: that the report be noted. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

CHAIRMAN 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



SECTION A – MATTERS FOR DECISION 
 

Planning Applications Recommended For Approval 
 

APPLICATION NO: P2015/0635 DATE: 09/07/2015 

PROPOSAL: Non-material amendment to planning permission 
P2013/1086 (Approved on the 01/04/2014) to incorporate 
new first floor window to rear elevation, reduction in size of 
rear balcony / French doors and realignment of rear 
fenestration 

LOCATION: Gwalia House, 1b New Road, Cilfrew, Neath SA10 8LL 
APPLICANT: Mrs Doreen Jones 
TYPE: Non Material Amendment (S96A) 
WARD: Aberdulais 

 

Proposed Non-Material Amendment to Existing Planning Permission 
 
This application is presented to Planning Committee as the named applicant is 
Councillor Doreen Jones.  
 
The Town and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) 
(Wales) (Amen
[...]
ld be given to the effect of the change, together with any previous 
changes made to the original planning permission.  
 
When assessing and determining whether or not a proposed change would 
qualify as a non-material amendment, local planning authorities are advised 
to consider a number of ‘tests’, which are considered in turn below:  
 
A (i) Is the scale of the proposed change great enough to cause an impact 
different to that caused by the original approved development scheme; 
 
The proposed amendment relates to minor alterations to the rear elevation of 
the approved plans. These alterations include: 
 
-New first floor window 
-Reduction in size of balcony and narrow French doors 
-General realignment of fenestration 
 

Page 10



The amendments do not involve a change in the scale of the original building 
and as a result are not deemed to cause an impact different to the original 
approved development scheme.  
 
A (ii) would the proposed change result in a detrimental impact either 
visually or in terms of local amenity?  
 
Despite the addition of a new window to the rear elevation, the alterations 
proposed will not result in any additional impact upon residential amenity. For 
example, the proposal will still comply with the authority’s privacy standard 
that requires a minimum distance of 21m between habitable room windows 
directly facing each other. 
 
It is noted that the appearance of the rear elevation would be altered. 
However, given the location of the dwelling, together with the fact that the 
alterations are minor in nature, no detrimental impacts are anticipated in 
terms of visual amenity.  
 
It is therefore considered that the amendments sought would not cause an 
impact different to that caused by the original approved scheme. 
 
B. Would the interests of any third party or body be disadvantaged in 
planning terms? 
 
The minor amendments are not considered to be significant and would not 
have a detrimental impact on cause any disadvantages in planning terms for 
any third party or body. 
 
C. Would the proposed change conflict with National or Development Plan 
policies? 
 
No, the proposed amendments would be consistent with Local and National 
Planning Policies. 
 
 
The above tests are considered a ‘starting point’ for local planning authorities 
in their consideration of non-material amendments. There may be other 
considerations that will identify if a proposed amendment is non-material 
depending on the circumstances of each case.  
 

Page 11



Are there any other circumstances which affect whether or not the 
amendment sought is considered to be non-material? 
 
It is considered that there have been no material changes in circumstances 
since the original application was approved.  
 
Have there been any other amendments to the original approved 
development?  If so, do they affect conclusions of whether the changes 
sought are a Non-material?  If so, why. 
 
There has been one other non-material amendment application approved, 
which related to the removal of conditions 5, 6 & 7 in respect to Code for 
Sustainable Homes. However, this previous application does not affect the 
conclusions of whether the changes sought in this application are Non-
material. 
 
If accepted to be a non-material amendment, are any additional conditions 
required in respect of the non-material amendment sought? 
 
No 
 
 
Having regard to the above assessment, the following recommendation is 
made  
 
RECOMMENDATION:  
 
That the amendment sought is APPROVED as a non-material amendment  
 
 
 

Page 12



SECTION A – MATTERS FOR DECISION 
 
Planning Applications Recommended For Approval 

 

APPLICATION NO: P2015/0678 DATE: 28/07/2015 

PROPOSAL: Variation of Condition 2 of P2001/0452 (Opening times) 
approved on the 20th Jul 2001, to extend opening between 
8am until 11.30pm Monday to Sunday 

LOCATION: 2-3 Old Market Street, Neath SA11 3NA 
APPLICANT: Mrs Kelly Mason 
TYPE: Vary Condition 
WARD: Neath N
[...]
l Ref: A2014/0008 Planning Ref: P2013/0038 
 
PINS Ref: APP/Y6930/A/14/2218029 
 
Applicant: Lear Investments c/o M7 Real Estate LLP 
 
Proposal: Application for outline planning permission to 

demolish and replace the existing 8 industrial units 
with up to 34 residential units 

 
Site Address: Lôn Hir Industrial Estate, Lôn Hir, Alltwen, 

Pontardawe, SA8 3DE 
 
Appeal Method: Hearing  
 
Decision Date: 21/08/15  
 
Decision Code: Allowed 
 
It should be noted that this appeal decision supersedes that issued on 30 
September 2014, for the same site and planning application, that was 
dismissed. This previous appeal decision was quashed by order of the 
High Court. 
 
The main issues in respect of this appeal were the proposal’s effect on 
the availability of employment land and facilities in the area, having 
regard to local and national planning policies. Specifically, the Council 
contended that there was a lack of justification for the loss of the 
existing industrial units to a non-employment use and the displacement 
of local businesses that would result.  
 
The Inspector accepted that the proposal does not accord with policy 
EC1 of the UDP, in that this policy seeks to resist the loss of employment 
land to other uses. Despite the non-compliance with this policy, the 

Page 27

Agenda Item 6



Inspector concluded that in this case there were considerations which 
outweighed the element of conflict with the adopted development plan.  
 
In summary, these were considered to relate to the poor quality and 
condition of the premises which, coupled with their design, location and 
the ready availability of superior and more attractively located premises 
in the local employment area at a similar rental, makes achieving fully 
effective employment use in their current condition unrealistic and any 
scheme to upgrade the premises to an acceptable standard 
commercially unviable.  
 
The Inspector also concluded that redevelopment of the site for housing 
would help to address the current serious shortfall in housing land 
supply as identified by the requirements of Welsh Government guidance 
in TAN 1, by delivering 34 dwellings in a sustainable location.  
 
Furthermore, the Inspector noted that the cessation of the employment 
use would remove associated HGV movements along Lôn Hir and 
eliminate the potential for industrial activity to detract from the living 
conditions of occupants of new housing adjoining the site.  

Page 28



SECTION B – MATTERS FOR INFORMATION 
 
DELEGATED APPLICATIONS  
DETERMINED BETWEEN 11 AUGUST 2015 AND 26 AUGUST 2015 
 

1     App No.  P2013/0333 Type Outline  
Proposal Construction of 5no. Dwellings and new access (outline 
application with details of access to be agreed). 
Location  Former Bryn Primary School, Varteg Row, Bryn, Port Talbot  
Decision      Approval with Conditions 
Ward           Bryn & Cwmavon 

 
2     App No.  P2014/0851 Type Full Plans  
Proposal Change of use of existing shops and first floor flats to 
provide two self contained flats, including the demolition of existing 
front extension, external alterations including front canopy and external 
staircase 
Location  27&28 St Johns Terrace, Neath Abbey, Neath SA10 7NA 
Decision      Approval with Conditions 
Ward           Dyffryn 

 
3     App No.  P2014/0876 Type Full Plans  
Proposal Two detached two storey dwellings and associated car 
parking (Amended details received 7/7/15 - Block Plan) 
Location  Land to the rear of, 18 Leyshon Road, Gwaun Cae Gurwen 
SA18 1EL 
Decision      Approval with Conditions 
Ward           Gwaun-Cae-Gurwen 

 
4     App No.  P2014/0980 Type Full Plans  
Proposal Demolition of existIng dwelling, and construction of 
detached two storey dwelling (Amended plans and Bat Survey). 
Location  113A Neath Road, Rhos Pontardawe, Swansea SA8 3EH 
Decision      Approval with Conditions 
Ward           Rhos 

 

 

 

 

Page 29

Agenda Item 7



 

5     App No.  P2014/0991 Type Householder  
Pr
[...]
ernal materials) of P2014/0789 granted on 31/03/15 
Location  Heol Crwys, Cwmavon, Port Talbot SA12 9NT 
Decision      Approval with no Conditions 
Ward           Bryn & Cwmavon 

 
37     App No.  P2015/0725 Type Non Material 

Amendment (S96A)  
Proposal Non material amendment to P2013/0635 for addition of a 
condition listing all the approved plans and documents 
Location  Land At Hendre Fawr Farm, Mount Road, Rhigos, Aberdare 
CF44 9RJ 
Decision      Approval with Conditions 
Ward           Glynneath 

 
38     App No.  P2015/0740 Type Non Material 

Amendment (S96A)  
Proposal Non-material amendment to Planning Permission 
P2013/1042 (For the erection of a 60 bed nursing home) to allow the 
extension of the bin store in order to facilitate an emergency generator 
and storage area, with associated changes to footpath and fencing. 
Location  Caewern House, Dwr Y Felin Road, Caewern, Neath  
SA10 7RH 
Decision      Approval with no Conditions 
Ward           Bryncoch South 

 
 

Page 36


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the previous meeting held on the 18th August, 2015
	4 Application No: P2015/0635 - Gwalia House, 1b New Road, Cilfrew, Neath SA10 8LL
	5 Application No: P2015/0678 - 2-3 Old Market Street, Neath SA11 3NA
	6 Appeals Determined between 11th August and 26th August 2015
	7 Delegated Applications Determined between the 11th August and 26th August 2015
	SECTION B – MATTERS FOR INFORMATION




Minutes of the meeting


- 19 - 
 

80915 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
(PORT TALBOT CIVIC CENTRE) 

 

Members Present:  8 September, 2015 
 
  
Chairperson: 
 

Councillor E.E.Jones 
 

Councillors: 
 

Mrs.A.Chaves, D.W.Davies, Mrs.R.Davies, 
Mrs.J.Dudley, H.N.James, D.Keogh and 
Mrs.S.Paddison 
 

Local Members: 
 
UDP/LDP Member: 

Councillors A.R.Lockyer and M.Protheroe  
 
Councillor A.J. Taylor 
 

Officers In 
Attendance: 
 

S.Ball, I.Davies, S.Evans, S.Jenkins and Miss 
G. Cirillo 
 

             
 
1. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  

 
RESOLVED: that the Minutes of the Planning 

Committee held on the 18 August, 2015, 
as circulated, be confirmed as a true 
record. 

 
Report of the Head of Planning 
 
Planning Applications Recommended for Approval 
 

2. APPLICATION NO: P2015/0635 - GWALIA HOUSE, 1B NEW 
ROAD, CILFREW, NEATH SA10 8LL  
 
 
RESOLVED: that the amendment sought be approved 

as a non material amendment, in 
accordance with the Officer’s 
recommendation, as detailed within the 
circulated report. 

 
 



- 20 - 
 

80915 

3. APPLICATION NO: P2015/0678 - 2-3 OLD MARKET STREET, 
NEATH SA11 3NA  
 
In accordance with the Council’s approved Public Speaking Protocol, 
Miss S. Hopkins (Objector) and Mrs.K.Mason (Appellant Right of 
Reply), addressed the Planning Committee.  The Committee also 
considered the views of the Local Members present. 
 
RESOLVED: that in accordance with the Officer 

recommendation, subject to the 
conditions as detailed in the circulated 
report, and in accordance with the 
circulated Amendment Sheet, the above 
application be approved. 

 
(Note:  with regard to the amendment sheet referred to above and 
attached as an Appendix, on which the Chair had allowed sufficient 
time for Members to read, in respect of application items on the 
published agenda, the Chairman had permitted urgent 
circulation/consideration thereof at today’s meeting, the particular 
reasons and the circumstances being not to further delay the 
planning process, unless the Committee itself wanted to defer any 
applications and to ensure that Members take all extra relevant 
information into account before coming to any decision at the 
meeting). 
 
 

4. APPEALS DETERMINED BETWEEN 11 AUGUST AND 26 
AUGUST, 2015  
 
RESOLVED: That the following Appeal Determined be 

noted, as detailed in the circulated 
report:- 
 
Appeal Ref:  A2014/0008 
 
Application for outline planning 
permission to demolish and replace the 
existing eight (8) Industrial Units with up 
to thirty four (34) residential units at Lon 
Hir Industrial Estate, Lon Hir, Alltwen, 
Pontardawe, SA8 3DE 
 
Decision:  Allowed 



- 21 - 
 

80915 

 
5. DELEGATED APPLICATIONS DETERMINED BETWEEN THE 11 

AUGUST AND 26 AUGUST, 2015  
 
Members received a list of Planning Applications which had been 
determined between the 11 August and 26 August, 2015. 
 
RESOLVED: that the report be noted. 
 
 

 
CHAIRPERSON 


